to the provisions of the Memorandum of Association (MOA) and Articles of Association (AOA) of the 
Company and all other laws, rules, regulations/ guidelines, if any, prescribed by any relevant authorities 
from time to time, to the extent applicable, the consent of the Members be and is hereby accorded to 
invite, create, issue and offer up to 7,09,219 Equity Shares (Seven Lakh Nine Thousand Two Hundred 
and Nineteen) of the Company having a face value of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten) each (“Equity Share(s)”), at 
a price of INR 4,230/- each (Rupees Four Thousand Two Hundred and Thirty) including share premium 
of INR 4,220/- each (Rupees Four Thousand Two Hundred and Twenty) for an aggregate cash 
consideration of up to INR 3,00,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred Crores only), in one or more 
tranches, on a preferential basis through private placement (the “Issue”), hereto identified Investors as 
per Annexure A placed before the Shareholders.

[...]

should be taken as forming part of this Notice. 

ITEM NO. 1 

The members of the Company are informed that the Company is in the process of raising further capital of up 
to INR 3,00,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three Hundred Crores only), in one or more tranches, by way of issue of up 
to 7,09,219 equity shares (Seven Lakh Nine Thousand Two Hundred and Nineteen) equity shares of the 
Company having a face value of INR 10/- (Rupees Ten) each (“Equity Share(s)”), at a price of INR 4,230/- each 
(Rupees Four Thousand Two Hundred and Thirty) including share premium of INR 4,220/- each (Rupees Four 
Thousand Two Hundred and Twenty) on private placement basis to the identified investors as per Annexure A 
placed before the Shareholders. 

The Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on January 7, 2026, has approved the offer and 
issue of the above-mentioned equity shares, hereto to the identified investors as per Annexure A.